of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the placing commission) are fair and
reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

The Directors consider that the Subscription Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial
terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Subscriber and the terms
of the Subscription Agreement (including the Subscription Price) are fair and reasonable and are in
the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing and the
Subscription (assuming that there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company)
are as follows:

As at the date
of this announcement

Immediately after the
completion of the Placing and
prior to the completion of the
Subscription (assuming all the

Placing Shares are issued)

Immediately after completion
of both of the Placing and

the Subscription (assuming
all the Placing Shares and
Subscription Shares are

issued)
Number of

Shares Approx. %
Number of

Shares Approx. %
Number of

Shares Approx. %

Directors:
Mr. Chan Sek Keung, Ringo

(“Mr. Chan”) (Note 1) 5,241,850 4.47 5,241,850 3.73 5,241,850 2.62
Ms. Tin Yat Yu, Carol 18,167,400 15.50 18,167,400 12.91 18,167,400 9.09

Substantial Shareholders:
Smoothly Global Holdings Limited

(“Smoothly Global”) (Note 2) 15,505,941 13.22 15,505,941 11.02 15,505,941 7.76
Placees (Note 3) – – 23,448,000 16.67 23,448,000 11.73
Subscriber 540,000 0.46 540,000 0.38 59,740,000 29.89
Other Public Shareholders 77,784,809 66.35 77,784,809 55.29 77,784,809 38.91

Total 117,240,000 100.00 140,688,000 100.00 199,888,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Among the 5,241,850 Shares, Mr. Chan was deemed to be interested in 1,500,200 Shares held by Woodstock
Management Limited by virtue of it being owned as to 100% by him.

2. These 15,505,941 Shares are held by Smoothly Global, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands
with limited liability and is 70% and 20% owned by Mr. Chan and Ms. Wang Fang, who are executive
Directors, respectively.

11

3. For illustration purposes only, according to the Placing Agreement, the Placing Agent will use its best
endeavours and make all reasonable enquiries to ensure that none of the Placees will, immediately upon the